

No. SC95473

In the
Supreme Court of Missouri

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

v.

LEDALE NATHAN,

Appellant.

**Appeal from St. Louis City Circuit Court
Twenty-Second Judicial Circuit
The Honorable Robert H. Dierker, Judge**

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

**CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General**

**EVAN J. BUCHHEIM
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 35661**

**P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Phone: (573) 751-8756
Fax: (573) 751-5391
evan.buchheim@ago.mo.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
STATE OF MISSOURI**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	17
I (cruel-and-unusual punishment).	17
A. The record regarding this claim.....	18
B. Defendant cannot lawfully challenge the individual sentences for the convictions that are final judgments.	22
C. Standard of review.....	24
D. Defendant’s consecutive sentences do not violate the Eighth Amendment.....	24
1. <i>Graham</i> does not apply because Defendant committed numerous violent felonies, including murder.	26
2. <i>Miller</i> does not apply because no statutorily mandated sentence of life without parole was imposed and the sentencer considered Defendant’s mitigation evidence.....	33
3. Defendant has not shown that imposition of consecutive sentences for multiple, violent felonies, including a homicide, violates the Eighth Amendment.	39
II (alleged <i>Brady</i> violation).....	44

A. The record regarding this claim..... 44

B. This claim is not preserved for review and is otherwise without merit.
..... 48

CONCLUSION..... 52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	48
<i>Bunch v. Smith</i> , 685 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	28
<i>Glover v. State</i> , 477 S.W.3d 68 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015)	30, 34
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	passim
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 175 So.3d 675 (Fla. 2015).....	32
<i>Middleton v. State</i> , 721 S.E.2d 111 (Ga. App. 2012).....	31
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	26, 33
<i>Moore v. Biter</i> , 725 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2013)	32
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009)	34
<i>People v. Caballero</i> , 282 P.3d 291 (Cal. 2012).....	32
<i>State ex rel. McCulloch v. Drumm</i> ,	
984 S.W.2d 555 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999)	37, 38
<i>State v. Aaron</i> , 218 S.W.3d 501 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007)	24
<i>State v. Atkeson</i> , 255 S.W.3d 8 (Mo. App. S.D. 2008).....	34
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 118 So.3d 332 (La. 2013)	31
<i>State v. Bynum</i> , 299 S.W.3d 52 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009)	50
<i>State v. Chapman</i> , 704 S.W.2d 674 (Mo. App. S.D. 1986)	23
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 407 S.W.3d 651 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013)	6

State v. Cook, 339 S.W.3d 523 (Mo. App. E.D. 2011) 48, 49, 50

State v. Denzmore, 436 S.W.3d 635 (Mo. App. E.D. 2014)..... 30

State v. DeWitt, 924 S.W.2d 568 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996)..... 49

State v. Hart, 404 S.W.3d 232 (Mo. banc 2013)..... 15

State v. Hoy, 219 S.W.3d 796 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007) 49

State v. Kasic, 265 P.3d 410 (Ariz. App. 2011) 31

State v. Mubarak, 163 S.W.3d 624 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005) 30

State v. Nathan, 404 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. banc 2013).....passim

State v. Ragland, 836 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2013) 35, 36

Vasquez v. Commonwealth, 781 S.E.2d 920 (Va. 2016)..... 31

Statutes

Section 558.026, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2013 35, 42

Section 558.036, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2013 34

Rules

14 CSR 80-2.010..... 25

Rule 29.09..... 35

Rule 29.13..... 23
